**Authority:** Motion Item 3.1 (FCS15049),

Council

CM: June 3, 2015

Bill No. 061

## CITY OF HAMILTON

## **BY-LAW NO. 16-061**

To Authorize the Execution of a Contribution Agreement between the City of Hamilton and Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada as represented by the Minister responsible for the Federal Economic Development Agency for Southern Ontario to Receive Funding Under the Canada 150 Community Infrastructure Program

**WHEREAS** in accordance with a motion approved by the Council of the City of Hamilton on June 3, 2015, the City of Hamilton applied to receive funding for projects under the Canada 150 Community Infrastructure Program;

**AND WHEREAS** the Federal Economic Development Agency for Southern Ontario has approved funding for eight City of Hamilton projects under the Canada 150 Community Infrastructure Program listed in Schedule 1 to this Bylaw;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the City of Hamilton has authorized the signing of a contribution agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada as represented by the Minister responsible for the Federal Economic Development Agency for Southern Ontario to receive funding for the approved projects under the Canada 150 Community Infrastructure Program;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

1. The following Schedule forms part of this By-law:

Schedule 1 Approved City of Hamilton Canada 150 Community Infrastructure Program Projects

2. The projects listed in Column 1 of Schedule 1 have been approved by the Federal Economic Development Agency for Southern Ontario to receive the corresponding funding amount in Column 2 under the Canada 150 Community Infrastructure Program.

To Authorize the Execution of a Contribution Agreement between the City of Hamilton and Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada as represented by the Minister responsible for the Federal Economic Development Agency for Southern Ontario to Receive Funding Under the Canada 150 Community Infrastructure Program

(Page 2 of 3)

- 3. The Mayor and Clerk are authorized and directed to sign a contribution agreement between the City of Hamilton and Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada as represented by the Minister responsible for the Federal Economic Development Agency for Southern Ontario to receive funding under the Canada 150 Community Infrastructure Program.
- 4. This By-law shall come into effect upon its passing.

<b>PASSED</b> this 9 <sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016.	
F. Eisenberger	R. Caterini
Mayor	City Clerk

To Authorize the Execution of a Contribution Agreement between the City of Hamilton and Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada as represented by the Minister responsible for the Federal Economic Development Agency for Southern Ontario to Receive Funding Under the Canada 150 Community Infrastructure Program

(Page 3 of 3)

SCHEDULE 1

Approved City of Hamilton Canada 150 Community Infrastructure Program Projects

	COLUMN 1 Total Project				COLUMN 2	
	Project ID	Capital Project Description	Cost		(Canada 150 Approved Funding Amount)	
1	807612	Expansion of Griffin House National Historic Site	\$	205,000	\$	68,265
2	807568	Improvement of Beverly Arena Accessibility	\$	275,000	\$	91,575
3	807571	Rehabilitation of Carlisle Arena Accessibility	\$	275,000	\$	91,575
4	807574	Rehabilitation of Westoby Arena Ice Surface	\$	750,000	\$	249,750
5	807614	Renovation of Mount Hope Hall	\$	812,500	\$	270,563
6	807616	Renovation of Binbrook Memorial Hall	\$	812,500	\$	270,563
7	807641	Renovation of Ancaster Aquatic Centre	\$	1,375,000	\$	457,875
8	807646	Renovations of St. Mark's Church	\$	960,000	\$	280,000
		Total	\$	5,465,000	\$	1,780,165